TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING

MAY 15, 2024

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY §
STATE OF ALABAMA §

This being the date and hour to which the Tuscaloosa County Commission adjourned; the County Commission met pursuant to such adjournment with Probate Judge Rob Robertson presiding as Chairman. The following members were present:

Stan Acker Reginald Murray

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the minutes of May 1, 2024.

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to change the regularly scheduled County Commission Meetings as follows:

June 19, 2024 to be held on June 26, 2024 July 3, 2024 to be held on July 10, 2024 July 17, 2024 to be held on July 24, 2024

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution approving and accepting the preliminary plat submission for Pineview at Northside, District I.

Exhibit 5-1, Page

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to table the agenda item approving and accepting the preliminary plat submission for Part of Unit 70 Revised, District III, due to Commissioner Mark C. Nelson's absence.

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution approving and accepting the preliminary plat submission for Junkin Division, Plat No. One, District IV.

Exhibit 5-2, Page

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a waiver to Warrior Met Coal allowing them to work within 100' of the County right-of-way on Blackburn Rd to install power lines.

Exhibit 5-3, Page

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the warrants issued to cover Tuscaloosa County's expenditures for April 2024.

Exhibit 5-4, Page

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to begin condemnation proceedings on 1511 $41^{\rm st}$ Ave NE, District II.

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to grant a 60-day request for extension of demolition on the following properties:

1803 $39^{\rm th}$ Ave NE, District II 1023 $39^{\rm th}$ Ave NE, District II 2151 $41^{\rm st}$ Ct NE, District II

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to remove the following property from the Public Nuisance/Demolition list:

4 Stevenson Pl, District II

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to fix the cost of demolition and file a lien in the amount of \$6,217.80 on $3908\ 14^{th}$ St NE (lot 28 of Crescent Heights No. 2), District II, and remove the property from the Public Nuisance /Demolition list.

Exhibit 5-5, Pages

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve an expenditure from the District I community development fund in the amount of \$8,872.00 and the District I unrestricted ARPA fund in the amount of \$11,128.00 (total of \$20,000.00) for the new fire station construction for Yellow Creek VFD.

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve an expenditure from the District I community development fund in the amount of \$8,500.00 to Tuscaloosa County High School Athletics for a drone system to be used by multiple athletic teams.

Commissioner Reginald Murray's motion to execute an agreement with the City of Tuscaloosa regarding the Culver Road Sewer Project was seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker. After discussion,

Commissioner Reginald Murray withdrew his motion.

There being no further business to come before the Tuscaloosa County Commission, the meeting adjourned to Wednesday, June 5, 2024.

Rob Robertson
Judge of Probate
Chairman Tuscaloosa County Commission

Stan Acker Commissioner - District I

ABSENT

Jerry Tingle Commissioner - District II

ABSENT

Mark C. Nelson Commissioner - District III

Reginald Murray
Commissioner - District IV